APITAL CONNECTION, INC. 417 E. Virginia Street, Suite 1 • Tallahassee, Florida 32302 (850) 224-8870 • 1-800-342-8062 • Fax (850) 222-1222	D13272
Re Artisan, Group, Inc.	OFEB IN PM 3: 48
PER -S ANII: 41 DIVISION OF CERPORATION	Art of Inc. File
Signature Requested by: 2/5/09 Name Date Walk-In Will Pick Up	Fictitious Owner Search Vehicle Search Driving Record UCC 1 or 3 File UCC 11 Search UCC 11 Search UCC 11 Retrieval



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE Katherine Harris Secretary of State

February 5, 1999

CAPITAL CONNECTION, INC. 417 E. VIRGINIA ST. STE. 1 TALLAHASSEE, FL 32301

SUBJECT: ARTISAN INC. Ref. Number: W99000003020

We have received your document for ARTISAN INC. and your check(s) totaling \$78.75. However, the enclosed document has not been filed and is being returned for the following correction(s):

The name designated in your document is unavailable since it is the same as, or it is not distinguishable from the name of an administratively dissolved/revoked entity. Names of administratively dissolved/revoked entities are not available for one year from the date of administrative dissolution/revocation unless the dissolved/revoked entity provides the Department of State with a notarized affidavit stating that they have no intention of reinstating, therefore, releasing the name for use to another entity.

Simply adding "of Florida" or "Florida" to the end of a name is not acceptable.

Please return the original and one copy of your document, along with a copy of this letter, within 60 days or your filing will be considered abandoned.

If you have any questions concerning the filing of your document, please call (850) 487-6929.

Randall Purintun Document Specialist

Letter Number: 799A00005270

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

FOR

THE ARTISAN GROUP, INC.

The undersigned, acting as incorporator of a corporation under the Florida General Corporation Act, adopts the following Articles of Incorporation for such corporation.

ARTICLE I

NAME OF CORPORATION

99 FEB 10

PH 3:

9

The name of the corporation shall be The Artisan Group, Inc.

ARTICLE II

DURATION

This corporation shall have perpetual existence.

ARTICLE III

NATURE OF BUSINESS

The purpose of this corporation is to engage in any activity or business permitted under the laws of the United States and the State of Florida.

ARTICLE IV

CAPITAL STOCK

The corporation is authorized to issue One Hundred Thousand (100,000) shares of all one class at One (\$1.00) Dollar each par value. The consideration to be paid for each share of stock shall be fixed by the Board of Directors.

ARTICLE V

CORPORATE ADDRESS

The corporate address shall be: 5880 Northeast 21st Drive, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33308.

ARTICLE VI

INITIAL REGISTERED AGENT

The initial registered agent of this corporation is as follows:

Patricia A. Rigsby, 5880 Northeast 21st Drive, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33308.

ARTICLE VII

INITIAL BOARD OF DIRECTORS

This corporation shall have three Directors initially. The number of Directors may be either increased or decreased from time to time by an amendment of bylaws of the corporation, the manner provided by law, but shall never be less than one.

Name	Address
Patricia A. Rigsby	5880 Northeast 21 st Drive, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33308
Janice L. Vinson	5880 Northeast 21 st Drive, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33308
Geraldine Rocco	5880 Northeast 21 st Drive, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33308

ARTICLE VIII

INCORPORATORS

The name and address of the incorporator signing these Articles of Incorporation is: Patricia A. Rigsby 5880 Northeast 21st Drive, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33308.

ARTICLE IX

INDEMNIFICATION

The Corporation shall indemnify any officer or Director, or any former officer or Director, to the full extent permitted by law.

ARTICLE X

INFORMAL ACTION OF DIRECTORS

If all the Directors severally or collectively consent in writing to any action taken or to be taken by the corporation, and the writing evidencing their consent and filed with the Secretary of the corporation, the action shall be as valid as though it had been authorized at a meeting of the Board of Directors.

ARTICLE XI

AMENDMENT OF ARTICLES

This corporation reserves the right to amend or repeal any provisions contained in these Articles of Incorporation, or an amendment hereto, and any right conferred upon the shareholders is subject to this reservation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned incorporation has executed these Articles of Incorporation for the purpose of forming a corporation for profit under the laws of the State of Florida.

Kugh

Patricia A. Rigsby

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Having been named to accept service of process for the above stated corporation, at the place designated in this Certificate, I hereby accept to act in this capacity and agree to comply with the provisions of said Act relative to keeping said office open.

Bv: Patricia A. Rigsby

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF BROWARD

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this day, before me, a Notary Public, duly authorized in the State and County above named to take acknowledgments, personally appeared Patricia A. Rigsby, to me well known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing Articles of Incorporation, as incorporator and acknowledged before me that she subscribed to said Articles of Incorporation.

WITNESS my hand and seal this 3rd day of February, 1999.

ball Signed? Sinibaldi Print: GUS NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF FLORIDA Customer Known.

GUS C. SINIBALDI MY COMMISSION # CC 506725 EXPIRES: October 30, 1999 Bonded Thru Notary Public Underwriter**

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF BROWARD

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this day, before me, a Notary Public, duly authorized in the State and County above named to take acknowledgments, personally appeared Patricia A. Rigsby, to me well known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing Articles of Incorporation, as incorporator and acknowledged before me that she subscribed to said Articles of Incorporation.

WITNESS my hand and seal this 3rd day of February, 1999.



REGISTERED AGENT CERTIFICATE

GUS C. SINIBALDI

Pursuant to Chapter 48.091, Florida Statues, the following is submitted, in compliance with said Act:

FIRST - That The Artisan Group, Inc. desires to organize under the laws of the State of Florida, with its principal offices as indicated in the Articles of Incorporation, in the City of Fort Lauderdale, County of Broward, State of Florida, has named Patricia A. Rigsby, located at 5880 Northeast 21st Drive, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33308, as its registered agent to accept service of process.

3:48